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Indian Penal Code-ss. 161, 385, 420 read wth s. 511-
Appel l ant charged for attenpted bribery along wth other
char ges- Conversation' between appellant and wtness tape
recorded- Whet her admissible in-evidence |Indian Telegraph
Act-S. 25-Scope.

HEADNOTE

The appellant, the Corner of Bonbay, was charged under s.
161, 385 and 420 read with s. 511 -of the I.P.C., for the
al | eged of fences including attenpting to obtain a bribe from
a doctor who perforned an operation but the patient/ died
subsequent | y.

The Hi gh Court convicted the appellant under s. 161 and 385
of the |I.P.C. and sentenced hi maccordingly.

Four questions were canvassed before this Court: (1)  The
Trial Court and the High Court erred in admtting the
evi dence of the tel ephonic conversation between Dr. M~ a
wi tness and the appell ant which was recorded on the tape.
The evidence was illegally obtained in contraventi on of s.
25 of the Indian Tel egraph Act, and therefore, the evidence
was i nadm ssible; (2) The conversation between Dr. M and the
appel l ant whi ch was recorded on the tape took place during
i nvestigation, inasmuch as the Director of the Anti -
corruption Branch asked Dr. M to talk to the appellant and
therefore, the conversation was not admi ssible under 's., 162
of the C&. P.C.; (3) That the appellant did not attenpt to
obtain gratification; and (4) That the sentence of six
nont hs’ i nprisonment should be interferred with because the
appel | ant has already paid Rs. 10,000/ as fine. The appel-
lant, suffered heart attacks, and therefore, the sentence
shoul d be reduced.

Di sm ssing the appeal

HELD : (i) There was no violation of the Indian Telegraph
Act. The substance of the offence under S. 25 of the Indian
Tel egraph Act is damaging, renoving, tanmpering, touching
machi nery, battery line, or post for interception or
acquai nting oneself with the contents of any massage. Were
a person talking on the tel ephone all ows another person to
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record it or hear it, it cannot be said that the other
persons who is allowed to do so is damaging, renoving,
tanmpering, touching nmachinery, battery line or post for
intercepting or acquainting hinself with the contents of any
nmessage. There was no el enent of coercion or conpulsion in
attaching the tape-recorder to the telephone. Ther ef or e,
the H gh Court’s observation that the tel ephone call put by
Dr. M to the appellant was tapped by the Police Oficer and
that there was violation of s. 25 of the |Indian Telegraph
Act, is erroneous.

(ii) Tape recorded conversation is adnissible, provided
first the conversation is relevant to the matters in issue,
secondly, there is identification of the voice and thirdly,
the accuracy of the tape-recorded conversation is proved by
elimnating the possibility of erasing the tape-recorder
The tape-recorded conversation is, therefore, a relevant
fact wunder section 8 of the Evidence Act and is adm ssible
under s. 7 of the Evidence Act.

[424 F]

418

N. Srirama Raddy v. Shri- V. V. Gri [1971] 1 S.C.R 399;
Yusaf Ali |smail Nagri v. ~ The State of Mahar ashtr a,

[1967] 3 S.C.R 720 and S. Pratap Singh v. State of Punjab
[1964] 4 S.C.R 733, referred to.

(iii) The tape-recorded conversation is not within the vice
of s. 162 of C. P. C. It was said that the tape-recording
was in the course of investigation. ~S. 161 -and 162 of the
Cr.P.C. indicate that there is investigation when the police
officer orally exanmine a person. The tel ephonic con-
versation was between Dr. M and the appellant, Each spoke to
the other. Neither made a statenment to the police  officer
Therefore, there was no mschief of s. 1 62. [427 H

(iv) It is also not correct that the appellant 'did not
attenpt an offence. The conversationwas said to show
bargain. The evidence is that the patient died on the 13th
May 1964. Dr. Msaw the appellant on 3rd October 1964. The
appel l ant demanded Rs. 20,000/- in order that Dr. /A could
avoid inconvenience and publicity in papers, in ‘case the
i nquest was field. Further, it was also proved that the
appel | ant bargained | and | owered his demand to Rs. 10, 000/ -
and then again raised to Rs. 15,000/-.  These facts together
with other facts found by the courts to be correct -anti
these facts prove that the offence was committed.

(v) The appellant’s contention that the sentence of
i mprisonnent should be set aside in view of his paynment of a
fine of Rs. 10,000/- it is true that in sone cases, the
Courts have allowed the sentence undergone to be the

sent ence. That depends upon the facts as to what the term
of the sentence is and what the period of sentence
undergone is. In the present case, it cannot be said that

the appel |l ant had undergone any period of sentence:.  Further
the gravity of the offence and the position held by the
appellant at the relevant tine. do not nerit any lenient
vi ew about the sentence.

JUDGVENT:

CRIM NAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION : Crimnal Appeal 229 of
1969.

Appeal by certificate fromthe judgnent and order dated
Cct ober 9, 1969 of the Bonbay Hi gh Court in C. A No. 727
of 1967.

B. M Mstry and Vi neet Kumar, for the

M C. Bhandare and B. D. Sharma and S. P. Nayar, for the
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respondent.

The Judgrment of the Court was delivered by

RAY, J.-This is an appeal by certificate, fromthe judgnent
dated 8 and 9 Cctober, 1969 of the Hi gh Court at Bonbay con-
victing the appellant wunder sections 161 and 385 of he
I ndi an Penal Code. The High Court confirmed the substantive
sentence to sinple inprisonnent for six nonths under section
161 of the Indian Penal Code and sinple inprisonnent for
three nmont hs under section 385 of the Indian Penal Code. In
addition, the Hi gh Court inposed on the appellant a fine of
Rs. 10,000 and in default of payments of fine, further
simpl e inmprisonment for six nonths.

419

The appel l ant was at the crucial tine the Coroner of Bomnbay.
The prosecution case was as follows. Jagdish prasad Ram
narayan Khandel wal was admitted to the nursing home of a
Gynecol ogist Dr. Adatia on 3 May, 1964. Dr. Adatia diag-
nosed the case as acute appendicitis. Dr. Adatia kept the
pati ent under observation. After 24 hours the condition of
the patient becane serious.” Dr. Shantilal J. Mhta was
cal | ed. Hi s di agnosi s© was - acute appendicitis with
"generalised peritonitis" and he advi sed i mredi at e
operation. Dr. Adatia performed the operation. The
appendi x, according to Dr. Adatia had " beconme gangrenous.
The patient developed paralysis of the ilium He was
renoved ?to Bonbay Hospital on 10 May, 1964 to be under the
treatnent of Dr. Mdtwani. The patient died on 13 May, 1964.
The Hospital issued a Death Intimation Card ‘as "paralytic
ileus and peritonitis following an operation, for acute
appendi citis".

The appel |l ant al |l owed the disposal of the dead body without
ordering post-nortem There was however a request for an
i nquest fromthe Police Station. The cause for the  inquest
was that his was a case of post  operation death in a
hospital. The Coroner’s Court registered the inquest on 13
May, 1964. The dates for inquest were in the months of
June, July, Septenber and Cctober, 1964. The appel l'ant was
on leave for sone tine in the nonths of June and July, 1964.
This is said to delay the inquest.

It was the practice of the Coroner’s Court to send letters
to professional people concerned in.inquest to get the
expl anati on of the Doctor who treated or operated upon - the
patient. The appellant on 3 October, 1964 nmade an order
that M. Adatia be called. It is alleged that the appellant
had told Dr. Adatia a ,few days earlier that though he m ght
have operated satisfactorily the cause of death given by the
hospital would give rise to a presunption of negligence on
his part. Dr. Adatia was asked by the appellant to neet Dr.
Motwani, so that the latter could get in touch wth the
appellant to resolve the technical difficulties. Dr.
Mot wani net the appellant on 3 Cctober, 1964. The “appel | ant
told Dr. Mtwani that Dr. Adatia was at fault but he ' m ght
be cleared of the charge in the inquest. The appel | ant
asked for a sumof Rs. 20,000. Dr. Mtwani said that  he
woul d consult Dr. Adatia. Dr. Mtwani conveyed the proposa

to Dr. Adatia. The latter refused to pay any illega
gratification. Dr. Mtwani intinated the same to the
appel | ant . The appellant then reduced the demand to Rs.

10,000. ©Dr. Adatia also refused to pay the sane

On 4 Cctober the appellant got in touch with Dr. Jadhav.
Superintendent of the Bonbay Hospital to find out if the
cause of

420

death given in the Hospital Card could be substantiated.
Dr. Mtwani told Dr. Jadhav on the same day that incorrect
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cause of death was shown and great injustice was done to Dr.
Adat i a. Dr. Jadhav said that he Wuld send an anended
deposition to the Coroner, the appellant.

On 5 Cctober, 1964 Dr. Mdtwani and Dr Adatia decided to
lodge a conplaint with the Anti  Corruption Bureau. Dr.
Adatia’s Nursing Home got nessages on the tel ephone to get
in touch with the appellant. Dr. Adatia conplained to Dr.
Motwani  of the harassnent on the tel ephone. Dr. Mot wani
rang up the appellant. The appellant asked Dr. Mdtwani to
intimate by 10 a.m on 7 Cctober whether Dr. Adatia was
willing to pay Rs. 10,000. Dr. Mtwani rang up Migwe,
Director of the Anti Corruption Branch and conpl ai ned that a
hi gher Governnent official was demanding a heavy bribe from
a Doctor. Must we then arranged for his staff to be present
near Dr. Motwani’'s residence on the norning of 7 Cctober
with the tape recording equipnent to record on the tape the
t el ephoni ¢ conversation.

On 7 Cctober 1964 Mugwe and the Assistant Conm ssioner of
Pol i ce Sawant went to Dr. Mdtwani’'s residence. They net Dr.
Mot wani -~ ‘and Dr. Adatia. Wen they comenced recording the
First Information Report of Dr. Mtwani, Dr. Adatia left for

his Nursing Home. Mugwe then arranged for the t ape
recording equipnment to be attached to the tel ephone of Dr.
Mot wani . Dr. Mtwani was asked by Mugwe to ring up the
appel lant in the presence of Mugwe and other Police Oficers
about the appellant’s demand for the noney. Dr. Mot wani
ran,, up the appellant and spoke with him Dr. Mot wani

reported the gist of the talk to Mugwe. Migwe then asked
Dr. Mtwani to ring up Dr. Adatia to speak —on certain
special points. After the talk with Di. Adatia Dr. Mtwani
was asked by Mugwe to ring up the appellant and ask- for an
appoi ntnent to discuss the matter further. Dr. Mtwani rang
up the appellant and an appoi ntnent-was nmade to neet the
appel l ant at 12 noon the sane day. ~ The conversation between
Dr. Mtwani and the appellant _and the conversation | between
Dr. Mdtwani and Dr. Adatia are all recorded on the tape,

The two Doctors Mbtwani and Adatia net the appellant in the
Coroner’s Chanber at 12 noon. The appellant raised the
denmand to Rs. 15,000 and said that Rs. 5,000 was to he paid
to Coroner’s Surgeon for giving an opinion in-favour of Dr.
Adatia. The appellant said that if the anpbunt was not paid
the police Surgeon’s opinion would be incorporated in - the
case. The two Doctors went out of the Chanber for a while:
Dr. Adatia then told the appellant that |lie would pay the
appel l ant Rs. 15,000 on 9 Cctober, 1964.

421

Dr. Adatia paid Rs. 15,000 to Dr. Motwani. Dr. Mtwani took
the anpbunt to his house. Dr. Mtwani informed the appell ant
on the. tel ephone that he had received the noney. from Dr.
Adat i a. The appel | ant asked Dr. Mdtwani to keep it. The
appellant also told Dr. Motwani to bring the noney  to the
appel l ant’s house on 10 Cctober, 1964. On 10 Cctober the
Assi st ant Conmi ssi oner Sawant canme to Dr. Mot wani ’ s
resi dence and asked himto go to the appellant’s residence
to fix up an appoi ntnent for paynment of noney. Dr. Motwani
went to the appellant’s house on 10 Cctober, 1964 at 10 a.m
The appellant was not in the house. The appellant’s wfe
was there. Dr. Mtwani told her that he had cone to pay the
noney. The appellant’s wife said that he could pay her.
Dr. Mtwani said that he had no instructions to pay. As Dr.
Motwani was leaving the building Sawant, the Assistant
Comm ssioner net him Sawant asked Dr. Mdtwani to cone to
Dr. Adatia to ring up the appellant fromthere.

The Police Oficers and Dr. Mtwani nmet at the residence of
Dr. Adatia at about 4 p.m The raiding party connected the
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tape recorder to the tel ephone nechanismof Dr. Mtwani

Dr.. Motwani dialled the, appellant’s residence and spoke
with the appellant in, the presence of the Police Oficers.
The conversation was also recorded on the tape. It was

arranged at the talk that Dr. Mtwani would pay the anount
to the appellant’s wife on 12 October 1964.. Dr. Mtwani was
asked to take a letter addressed to the appellant stating
that he was returning a loan of Rs. 15,000 which he had
taken at the time of buying a flat.

On 11 Cctober, 1964 Dr. Mtwani received a telephone cal
from the appellant asking Dr. Mtwani to conme to his
residence to neet the person to whomthe noney was to be
paid. Dr. Mdtwani declined to go then. On 12 Cctober 1964
the appellant told Dr. Motwani that the appointnment was
cancell ed because he ~had not cone to the appellant’s
resi dence on 11 Cctober. Dr. Mtwani conveyed the news to
the Assistant Conmissioner.

Mugwe then ordered an open investigation into the case.

The appel'l ant” was charged under sections 161, 385 and 420
read wth “section 511 of the Indian Penal Code. Br oadl y
stated, the charges against the appellant were these. He
attempted to obtain fromDr. Adatia through Dr. Mtwani a
sum of Rs. 20,000 which was | ater reduced to Rs. 10,000 and
which was then raised to Rs. 15,000 as . gratification for
doing or forbearing todo official acts.  He put Dr. Adatia
in fear of injury in body, mnd, reputation and attenpted
di shonestly to induce Dr. Adatia and Dr. Motwani to pay the
sum of money. The appellant was also

422

charged with cheating for having falsely represented to Dr.
Adatia and Dr. Mtwani that Rs. 5,000 out of the amount of
Rs. 10,000 was required to be paid to the Police Surgeon for
obt ai ni ng his favourabl e opinion.

The appel | ant deni ed that he demanded any anount through Dr.
Motwani . He al so denied that he threatened Dr. Adatia (if
the consequence of an inquest.

Four questions were canvassed . in this appeal. The first
contention was that the trial Court and the High / Court
errect in admtting the evidence of the ~ tel ephonic
conversation between Dr. Mtwani and the appellant which
was recorded on the tape. The evidence was illegally

obtained in contravention of section 25 of the |Indian
Tel egraph Act and therefore the evidence was inadnissible:
Secondly, the conversation between Dr. Mtwani ~and the
appel l ant  whi ch was recorded on the tape took place during
i nvestigation inasmuch as Mugwe asked Dr. Mtwani to talk
and therefore the conversation was not admi ssible under
section 162 of the Code of Crimnal Procedure. The third
contention was that the appellant did not attenpt. to obtain
gratification. Fourthly. it was said that the sentence of
six months inprisonment Should be interfered w th- because
the appellant has already paid Rs. 10,000 as fine. The
appel l ant suffered heart attacks and therefore the sentence
shoul d be nodifi ed.

The trial Court as well as the Hi gh Court found that the
evidence of Dr. Mdtwani and Dr. Adatia needed corroboration

The High Court found that the conversation recorded on the
tape corroborated their evidence. The evidence of Dr.
Motwani is that on 7 Cctober, 1964 Migwe acconpanied by
Sawant and nenbers of the Police staff went to the residence
of Dr. Mbdtwani. Mugwe directed Sawant to record Dr.
Mot wani's statenment. Mugwe had instructed his staff to
bring a tape recordi ng nachine. After the statenment of Dr.
Mot wani  Mugwe connected the tape recording nachine to Dr.
Mot wani ’ s phone and asked Dr. Mdtwani to talk to any one he
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liked in order to test whether the tape recording nachine
was in order. Motwani was then asked to talk to the
appel | ant. Motwani talked with the appellant. That
conversation was recorded on the tape. This tape recorded
conversation is challenged by counsel for the appellant to
be inadm ssible because it infringes Articles 20(3) and 21
of the Constitution and is an offence tinder section 25 of
the I ndian Tel egraph Act.

Section 25 of the Indian Tel egraph Act 1885 states that if
any person intending (b) to intercept or to acquaint hinself
with the contents of any nessage damages, renoves, tanpers
with or touches any battery, nmachinery. tel egraph |ine, post
or other thin

423
what ever, being part of or used in or about any tel egraph or
in the working thereof he shall be puni shed with

i mprisonnment for atermwhich my extend to three years, or
with fine, or with both. "Telegraph" is defined in the
I ndian' Telegraph Act in section 3 to nean any appliance,
i nstrunment, material or apparatus used or capable of use for
transm ssion or reception of signs, signals, witing, inmges
and sounds or intelligence of ‘any nature by wire, visual or
other electro-magnetic enm ssions, radio waves or Hertzian
wave s, gal vanic, electric or magnetic neans.

Counsel for the appellant submitted that attaching the tape
recording instrument’ to the tel ephone instrunment of Dr.
Motwani was an of fence under section 25 -of the |ndian
Tel egraph Act. It was also said that if a Police Oficer
intending to acquaint hinmself with the contents of any
message touched machi nery or other thing whatever used in or
about or telegraph or in the wrking thereof he was guilty
of an offence under the Tel egraph Act. ~Reliance was placed
on rule 149 of the Tel egraph Rul es which states ‘that it
shall be lawful for the Tel egraph Authority to nonitor or
intercept a message or nessages transmitted through tele-
phone, for the purpose of verification of any violation of
these rules or for the naintenance of the equi pment. Thi s
Rule was referred to for establishing that only the
Tel egraph Authorities could intercept nessage under the Act
and Rules and a Police Oficer could not.

In the present case, the H gh Court held that the tel ephone
call put by Dr. Mdtwani to the appellant was tapped by the
Police Oficers and, therefore, there was violation of
section 25 of the Indian Tel egraph Act. But the High Court
held that the tape recorded conversation was admissible in
evidence in spite of the violation of the Tel egraph Act.

The Police Oficer in the present case fixed the tape
recording instrument to the tel ephone instrument with the
authority of Dr. Motwani. The Police Oficer could not be
said to intercept any nmessage or within the neaning of
section 25 of the The reason is that the Police  Oficer
instead the oral conversation between Dr. Mtwani recorded
the conversation with the device of the The substance of the
of fence under section graph Act s danmaging, renoving,
tanmpering, touching battery line or post for interception
or acquainting oneself with damage or renove or touch any

nmachi nery I ndi an Tel egraph Act. of hearing directly and
the appellant tape recorder. 25 of the Indian Tele
machi nery the contents of any nessage. VWere a person

tal king on the tel ephone all ows another person to record it
or to hear it it cannot be said that the other person who is
allowed to do so is damagi ng, renoving, tanpering, touching
nmachi nery battery line or post for i ntercepting or
acquainting himself with the contents of any.

424
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nessage, There was no el enent of coercion or conpulsion in
attaching the tape recorder to the tel ephone. There was no
violation of the Indian Tel egraph Act. The High Court is in
error ,on that point.

This Court in Shri N. Sri Ranma Reddy etc. v. Shri V. V.
Gri(l), Ysufal i Esmai | Nagree v. The State of
Maharashtra(2) ,and S. Pratap Singh v. The State of
Punj ab(3) accepted conversation or dial ogue recorded on a
tape recordi ng machi ne as admissible evidence. 1In Nagree's
case the conversation was between Nagree and Shei kh. Nagree
was accused of offering bribe to Sheikh.

In the Presidential Election case (supra) questions were put
to a witness Jagat Narain that he had tried to dissuade the
petitioner fromfiling an election petition. The witness
defied those suggestions. The election petitioner had
recorded on tape the conversation that had taken place
bet ween the witness and the petitioner. Objection was taken
to admissibility of tape recorded conversation. The Court
adm tted t he t ape recor ded conversati on. In the
Presi dential El ection(4) case the denial of the witness was
being controverted, challenged and confronted with his
earlier statement. Under section 146 of the Evidence Act
guestions mght be put to the witness to test the veracity
of the witness. Again under section 153 of the Evidence Act
a witness mght be /contradi cted when he denied any question
tending to inpeach his inpartiality. This'is because the
previous statenent is furnished by the -tape recor ded
conversati on. The 'tape itself becones the primary and
di rect evidence of what has been said and recorded.

Tape recorded conversation is adm ssible provided first the
conversation is relevant to the matters inissue;  secondly,
there is identification of the voice' ; and. thirdly, the
accuracy of the tape recorded conversation is proved by
elimnating the possibility of erasing the tape record. A
cont enpor aneous tape record of a rel evant conversation is a
relevant fact and is admissible under section 8  of the

Evidence Act. It is res gestae. (It is also conparable to a
photograph of a relevant incident. The tape  recorded
conversation is therefore a relevant fact and is - adm'ssi bl e
under section 7 of the Evidence Act. The conversation

between Dr. Mtwani and the appellant in the present case is
relevant to the matter in issue. There is no dispute about
the identification of the voices. There is no controversy
about any portion of the conversation being erased  or
nmutilated. The appellant was given full opportunity to test
t he genui neness of the tape recorded Conversation. The tape
recorded conversation is adm ssible in evidence.

(1) [1971] 1 S C R 399

(2) [1967] 3 SS.C R 720

(3) [1964] 4 S.C R 733.

425
It was said by counsel for the appellant that the tape
recorded conversation was obtained by illegal neans. The

illegality was said to be contravention of section 25 of the
I ndian Tel egraph Act. There is no violation of section 25
of the Tel egraph Act in the facts and circunstances of the
present case. There is warrant for proposition that even

if, evidence is illegally obtained it is admissible. Over a
century ago it was said in an English case where a constable
searched the appellant illegally and found a quantity of

of fending article in his pocket that it would be a dangerous
obstacle to the administration of justice if it were held,
because evi dence was obtained by illegal neans, it could not
be used agai nst a party charged with an of fence. See Jones
v. Omen(6). The Judicial Commttee in Kur ma, Son of Kanju
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v. R(7) dealt with the conviction of an accused of being in
unl awf ul possessi on of amunition which had been discovered
i n consequence of a search of his person by a police officer
bel ow the rank of those who were permitted to make such
searches. The Judicial Committee held that the evidence was
rightly admtted. The reason given was that if evidence was
admi ssible it matters not how it was obtained. There is of
course always a word of caution. It is that the Judge has a
discretion to disallow evidence in a crimnal case if the
strict rules of admissibility would operate unfairly agai nst
the accused. That caution is the golden rule in crimna
jurisprudence.

This Court in Magraj Patodia v. R K Birla & Ors.(3) dealt
with the admissibility in evidence of two files containing
nunerous docunents produced on behalf of the election
petitioner. Those fil es contained correspondence relating
to the el ection of respondent No. 1. The correspondence was
bet ween  respondent No. 1 the elected candi date and various
ot her persons.” The wi tness who produced the file said that
respondent ~No. 1 handed over the file to him for safe
cust ody. The candidate had apprehended raid at hi s
resi dence in connection w th the evasion of taxes or duties.
The version of the witness as to how he cane to know about
the file was not believed by this Court.  This Court said
that a docunent which was procured by inproper or even by
illegal nmeans could not bar its admissibility provided its
rel evance and genui neness were proved.

In Nagree’'s case (supra) the appellant offered bribe to
Shei kh a Muni ci pal Cerk. Sheikh inforned the Police. The
Pol i ce laid a trap. Shei kh called Nagree at the
resi dence. The Police kept a tape recorder concealed in
another room The tape was kept in the custody of the police
i nspector. Shei kh gave evidence of the talk. The tape
record corroborated his testinony. Just

(1) [21870] 34 J.P. 759.

(2) [1955] A.C. 197.

(3). Al.R [1971] S.C 1295.

426

as a photograph taken wthout the know edge of the /person
phot ographed can becone rel evant and admni ssible so does a
tape record of a conversation unnoticed by the talkers. The
Court wll take care in two directions in —admtting -such
evidence. First, the Court will find out that it is genuine
and free fromtanpering or nmutilation. Secondly, the Court
may al so secures scrupul ous conduct and behavi our on _behal f
of the Police. The reason is that the Police Oficer is
nore likely to behave properly if inproperly obtained
evidence is liable to be viewed with care and caution by the
Judge. In every case the position of the accused, the nature
of the investigation and the gravity of the offence nust be
j udged in the light of the mterial facts “and t he
Sur roundi ng ci rcunst ances.

The admissibility of evidence procured in consequence of
illegal searches and other unlawful acts was applied in. a
recent English decisionin R v. Mgsud Ali(1). In that case
two persons suspected of nurder went voluntarily wth the
Police Oficers to a roomin which, unknown to them there
was a mcrophone connected with a tape-recorder in another
room They were left alone in the room They proceeded to
have a conversation in which incrimnating remarks were
made. The conversation was recorded on the tape. The Court
of Criminal Appeal held that the trial Judge had correctly
adm tted t he t ape-recording of t he i ncrimnating
conversation in evidence. It was said "that the method of
the informer and of the eavesdropper is conmonly used in the
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detection of «crime. The only difference here was that a
nechani cal device was the eavesdropper". The Courts often

say that detection by deception is a form of police
procedure to be directed and used sparingly and wth
ci rcunspecti on.

VWen a Court permits a tape recording to be played over it
is acting on real evidence if it treats the intonation of
the words to be relevant and genuine. The fact that tape
recorded conversation can be altered is also borne in mnd
by the Court while admitting it in evidence.

In the present case the recording of the conversation
between Dr. Mtwani and the Appellant cannot be said to be
illegal because Dr. Mtwani allowed the tape recording

instrument to be attached to his instrunent. |In fact, Dr.
Mot wani permtted the Police Oficers to hear t he
conver sati on. If the conversation were relayed on a

m crophone or an anplifier fromthe tel ephone and the police
of ficers heard the sane they would be able to give direct
evi dence of what they heard. Here the police officers gave
di rect evidence of what they saw and what they did and what

t hey

(1) [1965] 2 All. E R 464.

427

recorded as a result of voluntary perm ssion granted by Dr.
Mot wani . The tape recorded conversation is contenporaneous
rel evant evidence and therefore it is admssible. It is not

tainted by coercion or unfairness. There is no reason to
exclude this evidence.

It was said that the admissibility of the tape recorded
evi dence offended Articles 20(3) and 21 of the Constitution

The submi ssion was that the nanner of acquiring ‘the tape
recorded conversation was not procedure established by |aw
and the appellant was incrimnated. The appel l ant’ s
conversation was voluntary. There was no conpul sion. The
attaching of the tape recordinginstrunment was unknown to
the appellant. That fact does not render the evidence of
conversation i nadm ssi ble. The appellant’s conversati on was

not extracted under duress ‘or. conpul sion. | f t he
conversation was recorded on the tape it was a  mechanica
contrivance to play the role of an eavesdropper. In R v.
Leatham(1l) it was said "It matters not how you get it if you
steal it even, it would be adm ssible in evidence".. As 1long
as it is not tainted by an i nadm ssi bl e confessi on of = guilt
evidence even if it is illegally obtained is admi ssible.

There is no scope for holding that the appellant was nade to
incrimnate hinself. At the tine of the conversation there
was no case agai nst the appellant. He was not compelled to
speak or confess. Article 21 was invoked by submtting. that
the privacy of the appellant’s conversation was invaded.
Article 21 contenplates procedure established by law with
regard to deprivation of life or personal |iberty. The
tel ephonic conversation of an innocent citizen wlill be
protected by Courts against wongful or high handed
interference by tapping the conversation. The protection.is
not for the guilty citizen against the efforts of the police
to vindicate the Ilaw and prevent corruption of public
servants. It nmust not be understood that the Courts will
tol erate safeguards for the protection of the citizen to be
i mperiled by permtting the police to proceed by unl awful or
irregular nethods. |In the present case there is no unlawfu
or irregular nmethod in obtaining the tape recording of the
conver sati on.

The second contention on behalf of the appellant was that
the entire tape recorded conversation is within the vice of
section 162 of the Crimnal Procedure Code. In aid of that
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contention the oral evidence of Mugwe, the Director of
Intelligence Bureau was relied on. Migwe said that it was
under his advice and instruction that Dr. Mtwani starting
talking with the appellant and Dr. Adatia. Therefore, it
was said that the tape recordi ng was

(1) [1861] 8 Cox.C. C. 498.
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in the course of investigation. Sections 161 and 162 of the
Criminal Procedure Code indicate that there is investigation

when the Police Oficer orally exam nes a person. The
tel ephonic conversation was between Dr. Mtwani and the
appel | ant. Each spoke to the other. Neither made a

statenent to the Police Oficer. There is no mschief of
section 162.

The third contention was that the appellant did not attenpt
an offence. The conversation was said to show bargain. The
evidence is that the patient died on 13 My, 1964. Dr.
Mot wani saw t he appellant on 3 Cctober, 1964. The appel | ant
denmanded Rs. 20, 000. The appell ant asked for paynent of Rs.
20,000 in order that Dr. Adatia would avoid inconvenience
and publicity in newspapers i'n case inquest was held. Dr.
Mot wani i nfornmed Dr. Adati a about the conversation with the
appel | ant . On 4 Cctober, 1964 the appellant rang up Dr.
Mot wani and said that he was willing to reduce the anount to
Rs. 10,000. On 5 Cctober, 1964 Dr. Adatia received calls
fromthe appellant asking himto attend the Coroner’s Court
on 6 Cctober, 1964. Dr. Adatia got in touch wth Dr.
Mot wani on 6 Cctober and gave him that nessage.  Dr. Adatia
rang up the appellant on 6 Cctober and asked for
adj our nnent . The appellant granted the adjournment to 7
Cct ober . On 6 OCctober there were two calls from the
appel l ant asking Dr. Adatia to attend the Coroner’s Court on
7 Cctober and also that Dr. Adatia should contact the
appellant on 6 Cctober. Dr. Mtwani rang up the appell ant
and told himthat the tel ephonic conversation had upset Dr.
Adati a. Ohn 6 Cctober Dr. Mtwani conveyed to Migwe,
Director of Intelligence Bureau about the denand of bribe to
the appellant. These are the facts found by the Court.
These facts prove that the offence was comm tted.

The [ ast contention on behalf of the appellant was that the
sentence of inprisonment should be set aside in view of ~the
fact that the appellant paid the fine of Rs. 10, 000. In
sone cases the Courts have allowed the sentence undergone to
be the sentence. That depends upon the fact as to what the
term of the sentence is and what the period of ~sentence
undergone is. In the present case, it cannot be said that
the appellant had undergone any period of sentence. If it
is said that the appellant had heart attacks and therefore
the Court should take a |lenient view about the sentence the
gravity of the offence and the position held by the
appel | ant at the relevant time do not nmerit such
consi der ati on.

For these reasons, the appeal is dismssed. The appellant
will surrender to his bail and serve out the sentence.

S.C Appeal dism ssed
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